

No. 17-1705

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PDR Network, LLC, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF OF

**AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE***

IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

VIRGINIA O'NEIL
THOMAS PINDER
JONATHAN THESSIN
AMERICAN BANKERS
ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Ave.,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

CHARLES H. KENNEDY
(Counsel of Record)
1050 30th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 250-3704
ckennedy@kennedyon
privacy.com

February 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE HOBBS ACT ENSURES A STABLE COMPLIANCE ENVIRONMENT THAT ENCOURAGES VITAL COMMUNICATIONS WITH CUSTOMERS OF THE NATION'S BANKS | 4 |
| A. Effective Customer Communications by Banks Require National Regulatory Stability and Uniformity | 6 |
| a. Messages that Protect Consumers from Fraud and Identity Theft | 8 |

| | |
|--|----|
| b. Data Security Breach Notifications | 10 |
| c. Remediation Messages | 12 |
| d. Calls to Distressed and Delinquent Borrowers | 12 |
| B. Banks Have Instituted Costly and Extensive Compliance Procedures based upon the Hobbs Act Framework | 14 |
| II. REMOVAL OF HOBBS ACT CONSTRAINTS WILL ADVERSELY AFFECT MILLIONS OF BANK CUSTOMERS NATIONWIDE | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729, 740 (1985) | 5 |
| <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842-43 (1984) | 5 |
| <i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 5 |
| <i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Prism Bus. Media, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 443, 450 (7th Cir. 2010) | 5 |
| <i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199, 1209 (2015) | 5, 14 |
| <i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 11-61936-Civ, 2013 WL 11941572 at * 1 (S.D. Fla. May 23, 2013), <i>rev’d</i> , <i>Mais v. Gulf Coast Collection Bureau, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 1110 (11 th Cir. 2014) ... | 5, 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Fed. Commc'n Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 515 (2009) | 14 |
| <i>Leckler v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 554 F.Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , No. C 07-04002 SL 2008 WL 5000528, * 1 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2008) | 17 |
| <i>ACA Int'l v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. Fed. Commc'n Comm'n</i> , 852 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (Kavanaugh, J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1043 (2018) | 19 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|---|
| Administrative Orders Review Act, 64 Stat. 1129 (1950), codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 2341-2352 | 4 |
| Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A) (2012) | 7 |
| Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2) | 7 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Fair Credit Reporting Act § 605A, 15 U.S.C. § 1681c-1 (2012) | 9 |
| Gramm-Leach-Bliley Financial Services Modernization Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-102, § 501(b), 113 Stat. 1338, 1436-37 (1999) | 10 |
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.29 (West) | 10 |
| 815 ILCS § 530/10(a) | 10 |
| N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 899-aa (McKinney) | 10 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 75-65 (West) | 10 |
| Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.255.010 (West) | 10 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 4-110-105 (West) | 10 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 36a-701 (West). | |
| Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 12B-102(a) (West) | 10 |
| Ga. Code Ann. § 10-1-912 (West) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 487N-2 (West) | 10 |
| Idaho Code Ann. § 28-51-105 (West) | 10 |
| 815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 530/10(a) (West) | 10 |
| La. R.S. § 51:3074 | 11 |
| Minn. Stat. § 13.055 | 11 |
| Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-704 | 11 |
| N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:8-163 (West) | 11 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| Stephen J. Blumberg & Julian V. Luke, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, Ctr. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, <i>Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, July-December 2017</i> 5 -6 (2018) (Tables 1 & 2) | 6 |
| 16 C.F.R. § 681.3 (2008) | 9 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Identity Theft Resource Center, 2018 End-of-Year Data Breach Report, https://www.idtheftcenter.org/2018-end-of-year-data-breach-report (last visited Feb. 7, 2019) | 11 |
| Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, Comment Letter on FCC’s Interpretation of the Telephone Consumer Protection Act 1 (June 13, 2018), https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/10613092630663/BCFP%20comment%20to%20FCC%20on%20TCPA.pdf | 13 |
| Truth in Lending (Regulation Z), 12 C.F.R. pt. 1024 (2018) | 13 |
| <i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Request of ACA International for Clarification and Declaratory Ruling</i> , 23 F.C.C. Rcd. 559, 563 (2008) | 15 |
| <i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 27 F.C.C. Rcd. 1830, 1840 (2012) | 15 |
| <i>Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , Order, 7 FCC Rcd 8752, 8769 (1992)..... | 15 |

*Rules and Regulations Implementing
the Telephone Consumer Protection Act
of 1991*, 30 FCC Rcd 7961 (2015) 17

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute of
Legal Reform, *TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A
Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent
TCPA Lawsuits 2* (Aug. 2017), [https://www.
instituteforlegalreform.com/research/
tcpa-litigation-sprawl-a-study-of-the-
sources-and-targets-of-recent-tcpa-lawsuits](https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/research/tcpa-litigation-sprawl-a-study-of-the-sources-and-targets-of-recent-tcpa-lawsuits) 18

Josh Adams, ACA Int'l, *Unintended
Consequences of an Outdated Statute:
How the TCPA Fails to Keep Pace with
Shifting Consumer Trends 2* (May 2017)
(emphasis omitted) 18-19
